Group’s convertible note liabilities designated as Level 3 for the year ended 31 December 2018 is as follows:

Significant Unobservable Inputs
Range of Values

At Issuance 2018
Time to next qualified equity financing 1.00 – 2.03 years 0.33 – 1.50 years
Implied discount rate 11.3% – 2,459.0% 10.8% – 44.9%
Probability of a qualified financing or change of control 0.0% – 100.0% 95.0% – 100.0%

Valuation policies and procedures are regularly monitored by the Company’s finance group. Fair value
measurements, including those categorised within Level 3, are prepared and reviewed on their issuance date
and then on an annual basis and any third-party valuations are reviewed for reasonableness and compliance
with the fair value measurements guidance under IFRS.

Subsidiary Preferred Shares Sensitivity
The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s preferred share liabilities, which do not
qualify for bifurcation and are recorded at fair value (Please refer to Note 15).

 Subsidiary Preferred Share Liability

Input Sensitivity Range
Financial Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 31 December  $000s
Enterprise Value -2  % (1,785)
 2  % 1,784
Volatility -10  % 410
 10  % (459)
Time to Liquidity -6 Months 565

 +6 Months (501)
Risk-free Rate¹ -0.08%/-0.03% 565
 +0.02%/+0.05% (501)
IPO/M&A Event Probability -10  % 1,167
 +10% (1,162)

1. Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of preferred shares are recorded in Finance cost, net in the Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

Financial Assets Held at Fair Value

resTORbio Valuation

ResTORbio (NASDAQ: TORC) is a listed entity on an active exchange and as such the fair value as of 31 December
2019 was calculated utilising the quoted common share price. Please refer to Note 5 for further details.

Karuna Valuation

Karuna (NASDAQ: KRTX) is a listed entity on an active exchange and as such the fair value as of 31 December was

[…]

$0.1425 and a contractual term of 10 years from the date of issuance. In 2017, in conjunction with the issuance
of convertible notes, the exercise price of the warrants was adjusted to $0.07 per share. The change in the fair
value of the subsidiary warrants was recorded in finance costs, net in the Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income/(Loss). The $8.0 million warrant liability at 31 December 2019 is attributable to the
outstanding Follica preferred share warrants.

The following weighted average assumptions were utilised by the Company with respect to determining the fair
value of the Follica warrants at 31 December 2019:

Assumption/Input Series A-1 Warrants
Expected term 3.66
Expected volatility 40.6  %
Risk free interest rate 1.6  %
Expected dividend yield —  %
Estimated fair value of the convertible preferred shares $ 2.93
Exercise price of the warrants $ 0.07

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s warrant liabilities as of 31 December
2019:

 Warrant Liability

Input Sensitivity Range
Financial Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 31 December  $000s

Enterprise Value -2  % (128)

 2  % 127

Fair Value Measurement and Classification

The fair value of financial instruments by category at 31 December 2019 and 2018:

 2019

 Carrying Amount   Fair Value

Financial
Assets
$000s

Financial
Liabilities

$000s
Level 1

$000s
Level 2

$000s
Level 3

$000s
Total

$000s

Financial assets:
US treasuries1 30,088   —   30,088   —   —   30,088
Money Markets2 106,586   —   106,586   —   —   106,586
Investments held at fair value 714,905   —   560,460   —   154,445   714,905
Trade and other receivables3 1,977   —   —   1,977   —   1,977
Total financial assets 853,556   —   697,134   1,977   154,445   853,556
Financial liabilities:
Subsidiary warrant liability —   7,997   —   —   7,997   7,997
Subsidiary preferred shares —   100,989   —   —   100,989   100,989
Subsidiary notes payable —   1,455   —   1,455   —   1,455
Total financial liabilities —   110,441   —   1,455   108,986   110,441

(1) Issued by governments and government agencies, as applicable, all of which are investment grade.
(2) Issued by a diverse group of corporations, largely consisting of financial institutions, virtually all of which are investment grade.
(3) Outstanding receivables are owed primarily by corporations and government agencies, virtually all of which are investment grade.

 2018

 Carrying Amount   Fair Value

Financial
Assets
$000s

Financial
Liabilities

$000s
Level 1

$000s
Level 2

$000s
Level 3

$000s
Total

$000s
Financial assets:
US treasuries1 133,828   —   133,828   —   —   133,828